1	State of Arkansas
2	78th General Assembly A BillACT 560 OF 1991
3	Regular Session, 1991HOUSE BILL1803
4	By: Representatives Landers, McCoy and Givens
5	
6	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	"AN ACT TO AMEND VARIOUS SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 23 OF TITLE
9	20 OF THE ARKANSAS CODE OF 1987 TO INCREASE THE FEES
10	CHARGED BY THE BOILER INSPECTION DIVISION OF THE ARKANSAS
11	DEPARTMENT OF LABOR FOR SHOP INSPECTIONS AND SPECIAL
12	INSPECTIONS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."
13	
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
15	
16	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 20-23-305 is hereby amended to read as
17	follows:
18	"20-23-305. Special inspection.
19	If at any time the owner, user, or agent of the owner of any boiler
20	within the state shall desire a special inspection of any boiler, it shall be
21	made by the Boiler Inspection Division after due request thereof. The
22	inspector making the inspection shall collect a fee of one hundred dollars
23	(\$100) for each boiler together with his expenses from Little Rock to the
24	place of inspection and return."
25	
26	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 20-23-311(a) is hereby amended to read as
27	follows:
28	"(a) There shall be paid for the annual inspection of each boiler by
29	the Boiler Inspection Division made according to the provisions of this
30	chapter, within thirty (30) days from the date of inspection, the sum as
31	follows:
32	(1) BOILERS:
33	(A) Up to and including 15 horsepower, incl\$10.00
34	(B) Over 15 horsepower to 50 horsepower, incl 13.00
35	(C) Over 50 horsepower to 100 horsepower, incl 18.00
36	(D) Over 100 horsepower to 150 horsepower, incl 20.00 (E)

lao429

150 gallons or less \$9.00 10 (A) (B) 151 gallons to 500 gallons 10.00 11 501 gallons to 1,000 gallons 11.00 12 (C) (D) 1,001 gallons to 2,000 gallons 12.00 (E) 13 14 2,001 gallons to 3,000 gallons 13.00 (F) 15 3,001 gallons to 5,000 gallons 14.00 (G) 16 5,001 gallons and over 18.00" SECTION 3. Arkansas Code 20-23-402(e) is hereby amended to read as 17

18 follows:

"(e) If annual reports are not filed with the Boiler Inspection Division by insurance companies who have insurance on boilers in the State of Arkansas within sixty (60) days from the date they are due inspection, the Boiler Inspection Division shall make the required inspection. A special inspection fee of one hundred dollars (\$100) for each boiler or unfired pressure vessel inspected, plus mileage and expenses from Little Rock to point of inspection and return, not to exceed the current rate authorized by the General Assembly to employees of state agencies who furnish their own transportation, plus any meals and hotel bills incurred, shall be charged to the insurance company insuring the boilers or unfired pressure vessels unless an extension of time is granted by the chief inspector."

30

31 SECTION 4. Arkansas Code 20-23-405(f) is hereby amended to read as 32 follows:

33 "(f) The provisions of §§ 20-23-104, 20-23-307 - 20-23-309, and 34 20-23-403 -20-23-405 shall not apply to firms under the regulations of the 35 Interstate Commerce Commission."

lao429

SECTION 5. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature 3 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 4 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. SECTION 6. If any provision of this Act or the application thereof to 7 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 8 other provisions or applications of the Act which can be given effect without 9 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 10 Act are declared to be severable. SECTION 7. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 13 hereby repealed. APPROVED: 3/14/91